MEMSIC MMC228xMN Rev. C Page 1 of 13 3/23/2012
Ultra Small 2-axis Magnetic
Sensor, With I2C Interface
                                                            MMC228xMN
FEATURES
 Full integration of 2-axis magnetic
sensors and electronics circuits resulting
in less external components needed

Caution: ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
MMC228xMN
Marking illustration:
+
+
7
6
5
4
10
9
8
3
2
1
2
2
X
0
3
2
Small circle indicates pin one (1).
THEORY:
The anisotropic magnetoresistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film
deposited on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a
strong magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its
magnetic domains in the same direction, establishing
a magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and
change angle. This in turn causes the film‟s
resistance to vary. The MEMSIC AMR sensor is
included in a Wheatstone bridge, so that the change
in resistance is detected as a change in differential
voltage and the strength of the applied magnetic field
may be inferred.
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field
(more than 10 gausses) along the magnetization axis
could upset, or flip, the polarity of the film, thus
changing the sensor characteristics. The MEMSIC
magnetic sensor can provide an electrically-generated
strong magnetic field to restore the sensor
characteristics.
Number
22X
Part number
220 MMC2280MN
221 MMC2281MN
222 MMC2282MN
223 MMC2283MN
224 MMC2284MN
225 MMC2285MN
226 MMC2286MN
227 MMC2287MN
Package type:
Code Type
N LGA10
(3x3x0.7mm)
RoHS compliant
Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
M Temp compensated
Address code: 0~7
Code 7bit I2C Address
0 0110000b
1 0110001b
2 0110010b
3 0110011b
4 0110100b
5 0110101b